

No. 09-10876

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD BULLCOMING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW MEXICO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
New Mexico Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico

ANN MARIE HARVEY  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES W. GRAYSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

M. VICTORIA WILSON  
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Blvd. N.W.,  
Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 222-9057  
jgrayson@nmag.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE REPORT IS NONTESTIMONIAL AND THUS NOT SUBJECT TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE .....	7
A. Scientific evidence is testimonial only if it is contained in formalized testi- monial materials; the unsworn report in this case is distinguishable from the affidavit in <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> .....	10
B. The definition of testimonial should not be expanded to include non- adversarial, unsworn public records containing scientific observations .....	21
1. The Confrontation Clause protects against the common-law abuse of admitting at trial statements made to magistrates during pre- trial <i>ex parte</i> examinations.....	24
2. Public records prepared by public officials who are not members of law enforcement are non- adversarial and thus do not impli- cate the purposes of the Confron- tation Clause .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. <i>Crawford</i> can be viewed as applying a prophylactic rule that protects the adversary process, and the rule should be narrowly tailored to inquisitorial abuses; an officer’s request for scientific analysis is not an interrogation and does not present a danger of prosecutorial abuse .....	35
C. The <i>Hammon</i> primary purpose definition of testimonial should be overruled because it is unworkable, flawed, and overly broad in relation to the purposes of the Confrontation Clause .....	41
II. EVEN IF THE REPORT IS TESTIMONIAL, ADMISSION OF THE REPORT WITHOUT THE ANALYST’S APPEARANCE AT TRIAL DID NOT DEPRIVE PETITIONER OF THE RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION .....	52
A. The opportunity to confront machine-generated raw data by retesting is at least equivalent to cross-examination as a means of in-trial confrontation....	52
B. A witness with knowledge of laboratory procedures and the functioning of the machine testified at trial and was cross-examined .....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. IF THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE REPORT, OR ANY PART OF THE REPORT, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS .....	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	34
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) .....	55
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	38
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	40, 41, 43, 49
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	56
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	52
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	37
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Delaware Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 123 (1919).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	38
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911).....	50
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	49, 57
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	37
<i>Evanston v. Gunn</i> , 99 U.S. 660 (1879).....	15
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	39
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	27
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967) .....	53
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	43, 46
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 131 (1913) .....	19
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990) .....	50, 51
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	30
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	38
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) ....	35, 40, 50
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	30
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....	36
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	36
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) .....	38
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	25
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	42
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900) .....	35
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	30
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	42
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	27
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	35, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	35
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926) .....	45
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	40
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988) .....	56, 58
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949) .....	27
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 100 (1896).....	32
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	9, 28, 50

## OTHER CASES

<i>Coronado v. State</i> , 310 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. App. 2010, pet. granted).....	44
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 192 F. 83 (2d Cir. 1911)....	19, 32
<i>In re Rolandis G.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 600 (Ill. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2747 (2009) .....	44
<i>King v. Aickles</i> , 1 Leach 390, 168 Eng. Rep. 297 (1785).....	31, 32
<i>Manocchio v. Moran</i> , 919 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	34, 58
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 232 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 918 N.E.2d 927 (N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 768 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1685 (2010).....	45
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009).....	14
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2010) (per curiam), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 09-10755 (May 10, 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Aragon</i> , 225 P.3d 1280 (N.M. 2010).....	59
<i>State v. Basil</i> , 998 A.2d 472 (N.J. 2010).....	45
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 895 P.2d 676 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995).....	33
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Dilboy</i> , 999 A.2d 1092 (N.H. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-6278 (Aug. 31, 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 308 S.W.3d 799 (Tenn. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-5746 (July 28, 2010).....	44
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 19 P.3d 378 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 595 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 785 F.2d 640 (8th Cir. 1986).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Enterline</i> , 894 F.2d 287 (8th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rojas</i> , 617 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3409 (2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Lamons</i> , 532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 39, and <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 40 (2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	33
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 590 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	31, 51
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 247 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1957) .....	32
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009).....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 13 (West 2006) .....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-102 (2010) .....	59
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-109 (2010) .....	15, 20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-110 (2010).....	14
N.M. R. Ann. 11-803 .....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	47
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>The Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof</i> , 49 Ohio St. L. J. 671 (1988).....	33
John H. Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance: England, Germany, France</i> (1974).....	24, 26
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of the Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2005).....	25, 26
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051.....	29
Scientific Lab. Div., N.M. Dep’t of Health, <i>Scientific Laboratory Division Fall/Winter News</i> 2 (2010), <a href="http://www.sld.state.nm.us/documents/SLD2010FallWinter.pdf">http://www.sld.state.nm.us/documents/SLD2010FallWinter.pdf</a> .....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard H. Underwood, <i>Perjury: An Anthology</i> , 13 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 307 (1996) .....	28
John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1904) .....	58
